

United States of America
Before the National Labor Relations Board

D.R. HORTON, INC.

and

MICHAEL CUDA, an Individual

APPEAL TO THE BOARD FROM A DECISION BY
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WILLIAM N. CATES
CASE No. 12-CA-25764

**BRIEF FOR SPIRO MOSS LLP, AS AMICUS CURIAE,
SUBMITTING ON ITS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF
CURRENT AND FUTURE EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY
SPIRO MOSS LLP**

SPIRO MOSS LLP

H. Scott Leviant, Bar No. 200834
Dennis F. Moss, Bar No. 77512
J. Mark Moore, Bar No. 180473
11377 W. Olympic Blvd., 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90064
Telephone: (310) 235-2468
Facsimile: (310) 235-2345
e-mail: scott@spiomoss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW BY INFRINGING UPON RIGHTS SECURED UNDER THE NLRA AND OTHER LABOR STATUTES ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE BY ANY COURT	3
A.	The Statutory Law of the United States Secures, as a Fundamental Employee Protection, the Right to Engage in Concerted Activity	3
B.	A Prohibition on Class Actions Addressing Wages and Working Conditions Violates the National Labor Relations Act	5
1.	Class Actions Constitute a Form of Concerted Activity for Mutual Aid and Protection Protected by the NLRA	6
2.	A Contract That Interferes with Concerted Activity in Violation of the NLRA Is Void	10
3.	The Primary Jurisdiction of the NLRB Is Not Jeopardized When a Court Declines to Enforce a Contract that Violates the NLRA	14
III.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL DECISIONAL AUTHORITY

<i>52nd St. Hotel Associates</i> , 321 NLRB 624 (1996)	6, 7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	2, 17
<i>Barrow Utilities & Elec. Co-Op.</i> , 308 NLRB 4 (1992).....	14
<i>Courier-Citizen Co. v. Boston Electrotypers Union No. 11, Int'l Printing & Graphic Communications Union of N. Am.</i> , 702 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC and Scott Wood</i> , 344 NLRB 478 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>In Re 127 Rest. Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000)	7
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72, 102 S. Ct. 851 (1982).....	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000)	6, 9
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative</i> , 327 NLRB 13 (1998), enfd. 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Morris-Griffin Corp. v. C & L Serv. Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D. Va. 2010)	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 104 S. Ct. 1505 (1984)	5
<i>Novotel New York</i> , 321 NLRB 624 (1996).....	9
<i>Saigon Gourmet</i> , 353 NLRB 1063 (2009).....	6, 9
<i>San Diego Unions v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236, 79 S.Ct. 773 (1959).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180, 98 S. Ct. 1745 (1978).....	15, 16

<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975), enfd. mem. 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied 438 U.S. 914 (1978).....	6, 7, 8
<i>U-Haul Company of California, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), enfd. 2007 WL 4165670 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980), enfd. 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982)	6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Commc'n Workers of Am., Local 5900 v. Bridgett</i> , 512 N.E.2d 195 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	14, 15, 16
---	------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 102.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	4, 7, 16
29 U.S.C.A. § 157.....	passim
29 U.S.C.A. § 158.....	4, 8

United States of America
Before the National Labor Relations Board

D.R. HORTON, INC.

and

MICHAEL CUDA, an Individual

APPEAL TO THE BOARD FROM A DECISION BY
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WILLIAM N. CATES
CASE No. 12-CA-25764
